Particulars As at April
1, 2023

Total gains/
(losses)

recorded in
profit or loss

Purchases Sales/
Settlements

Transfers
in/(out)

As at March
31, 2024

Investments in Security Receipts  1,02,412.40  (2,666.99) 1,16,220.25  (71,340.05)  -   1,44,625.61

(ii)	 Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value

Type of financial instrument Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input

Range of
estimates

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to

unobservable inputs

Investments in Security Receipts  Discounted
cashflow

 Net expected
cashflows derived

from trusts

 Varies from
trust to trust

 Significant increase in net
expected cash flows would
result in higher fair value

(iii)	Sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs for fair valuation of financial instruments
measured at FVTPL (Level 3)
Although the Group believes that its estimates of fair value are appropriate, the use of different methodologies
or assumptions could lead to different measurements of fair value. For fair value measurements in Level 3,
changing one or more of the assumptions used to reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the
following effects.

Particulars
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

100 bp increase
in net cash flow

100 bp decrease
in net cash flow

100 bp increase
in net cash flow

100 bp decrease
in net cash flow

Investments in Security Receipts   1,306.82   (1,306.82)   1,446.26   (1,446.26)

(Amount in lakhs)

(Amount in lakhs)

(Amount in lakhs)

(Amount in lakhs)

79

PHOENIX ARC PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

Note 34 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(Amount in lakhs)

E.	 Financial risk management
The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

	● Credit risk ;

	● Liquidity risk ; and

	● Market risk

i.	 Risk management framework
The Management believes that an effective Risk Management Process is the key to sustained operations there-
by protecting value for all stakeholders, identifying and mitigating and continuously monitoring risks to business,
achieving business objectives, improving governance processes and preparing for unplanned circumstances.

[…]

has defined Interest Rate Sensitive Gap tolerance limits for each time bucket which is approved by the
Board.

The Group undertakes NII analysis to assess the impact of changes in interest rate on the earnings of
the Group. The overall yields expected by the Group on its financial assets are significantly higher than
the borrowing cost and hence the interest rate risk is quite marginal for the Group.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The exposure of the Group's borrowings to the interest rates risk at the end of the reporting period is
as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets   54,889.48   67,385.91
Financial liabilities   (28,713.33)   (51,879.60)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities   (54,850.71)   (55,769.05)

Total Net   (28,674.56)   (40,262.74)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Particulars
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable rate instruments  (548.51)  548.51  (557.69)  557.69
Cash Flow Sensitivity  (548.51)  548.51  (557.69)  557.69

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield
curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

v.	 Capital Management
The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Group continuously
complies with capital requirements required by regulator, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy

[…]

defined Interest Rate Sensitive Gap tolerance limits for each time bucket which is approved by the Board.

The Company undertakes NII analysis to assess the impact of changes in interest rate on the earnings of
the Company. The overall yields expected by the Company on its financial assets are significantly higher
than the borrowing cost and hence the interest rate risk is quite marginal for the Company.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The exposure of the Company's borrowings to the interest rates risk at the end of the reporting period is as
follows:

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets   9,633.02   4,790.21
Financial liabilities   (28,713.33)   (51,879.60)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities   (54,850.71)   (55,769.05)

Net exposure   (73,931.02)   (1,02,858.44)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Particulars
 As at March 31, 2025  As at March 31, 2024

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
Variable rate instruments   (548.51)   548.51   (557.69)   557.69
Cash Flow Sensitivity   (548.51)   548.51   (557.69)   557.69

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves.
This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated
based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

v.	 Capital Management

The primary objectives of the capital management policy is to ensure that the Company continuously
complies with capital requirements required by regulators, maintains strong credit ratings and healthy